
ORDINANCE NO. 2020-09 
(Re-Zoning Land in the Byron,  Bethel Island, Jersey Island Area)

                                                       This ordinance becomes effective 30 days after passage, and within
15 days of passage shall be published once with the names of supervisors voting for and against it in
the __________________________________ , a newspaper published in this County.
PASSED on ________________by the following vote:

Supervisor

SECTION II.  EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION I:

Aye No Absent Abstain
1. J. Gioia  (  )  (  )  (  )  (  ) 
2. C. Andersen  (  )  (  )  (  )  (  ) 
3. D. Burgis  (  )  (  )  (  )  (  ) 
4. K. Mitchoff  (  )  (  )  (  )  (  )
5. F.D. Glover  (  )  (  )  (  )  (  ) 

ATTEST: David Twa, County Administrator
and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  __________________________________________________

       Chairman of the Board
By__________________________________, Dep.                        (SEAL)
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The Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors ordains as follows: 
                    Pages _______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________of the County's 2005 Zoning Map (Ord. No. 2005-03) is amended by
re-zoning the land in the above area shown shaded on the map(s) attached hereto and incorporated herein 
(see also Department of Conservation and Development File No. ______________ .) 
FROM: Land Use District 

TO: Land Use District 

and the Department of Conservation and Development Director shall change the Zoning Map 
accordingly, pursuant to Ordinance Code Sec. 84.2.002. 
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A-3
A-2 -BS
A-3 -BS
A-2 -FH
A-3 -FH
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(Heavy Agricultural)
(General Agricultural - Boat Storage Combining District)
(Heavy Agricultural - Boat Storage  Combining District)
(General Agricultural - Flood Hazard Combining District)
(Heavy Agricultural - Flood Hazard Combining District)

A-2 -SGA-3 -SG
(General Agricultural - Solar Energy Generation Combining District)
(Heavy Agricultural - Solar Energy Generation Combining District)
(General Agricultural  - Boat Storage Combining District  
- Solar Energy Generation Combining District)
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  - Solar Energy Generation Combining District)
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- Solar Energy Generation Combining District)
(Heavy Agricultural - Flood Hazard Combining District 
 - Solar Energy Generation Combining District)
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A-2 -BS -SG
A-3 -BS -SG
A-2 -FH -SG
A-3 -FH -SG



A-3 

U 

A-2 H-I Big
Break

San Joaquin River

Dutch Slough

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 2 of 17Pages E-25 and F-25 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



San Joaquin River

False River

A-3 

U 

A-2 

F-1 
Jersey Island Rd

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 3 of 17Page D-26 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



False River

Piper Slough

Taylor Slough
Fi

sh
er

m
an

's 
Cu

t

Little Franks
Tract

A-2 

A-3 

F-1 A-3 -FH A-2 -FH

F-1
-FH

R-B
-CE
-FHA-2-FH

F-1 
F-1 -FH

F-1 

A-3 -FH

W Willow Rd

Be
the

l Is
lan

d R
d

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 4 of 17Page D-27 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



Big Break

SanJoaquinRiver

Taylor Slough

Dutch Slough

A-3  

F-1 -FH

A-2 -FH

U  

A-2  

F-1  

F-1 -FH

R-B  

R-6
-FH
-UEF-1  

Taylor Rd

  Canal Rd

  Taylor Pl
  Jersey Island Rd

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 5 of 17Page E-26 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



Taylor Slough Slou
gh Piper Slough

Taylor Slough

F-1  F-1  

F-1  A-2Piper

A-3 -FH

A-2 -FH

A-2 -FH

F-1  

A-3  

P-1 -FH

F-1
-FH

F-1 -FH

F-1 -FH

R-B -CE -FH

R-B  

R-B -CE    -FH

  Canal Rd

  B
eth

el 
Isla

nd
 Rd

  Harbor Dr

TaylorR d

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 6 of 17Page E-27 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



Franks
Tract

Piper Slough

A-2  

A-3 -FH

T-1
-FH

R-B 
-CE
-FH

F-1  

A-2
-FH

F-1 -FH

F-1 -FH

A-2
-FH

R-B-CE -FH

A-2
-FH

A-2
-FH

N Willow Rd

S Willow Rd

  P
ipe

r R
d

Al
co

tt Cir

  Porter Cir

Hawthorne Dr

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 7 of 17Page E-28 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



Big
Break

Dutch Slough

A-3  

A-2  

F-1  

  Jersey Island Rd

City of 
Oakley

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 8 of 17Page F-26 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



Dutch Slough

Taylor Slough

A-3  

A-2 -FH

F-1  

P-1 -FH

P-1 -FH

R-B -CE

P-1 -FH -UE

A-2 -FH

A-3 -FH

F-1
-FH

P-1  

F-1 -FH

R-B
-CE
-FH

R-B 
-CE

F-1 -FH

P-1-CE

T-1 -FH

M-12  

C -CE -FH

T-1  

A-2 -FH

R-B -CE -FH

A-2-FH

A-2  

P-1-CE-FH

A-2  

A-2-FH
F-1 -FH

R-B-CE

F-1  

F-1  
F-1  

Taylor Rd

  B
eth

el 
Isla

nd
 Rd

  Stone Rd

  Wells Rd

  Jersey Island Rd

  Gateway Rd

De
lta

Co

ves Dr

Go
lf C

ou
rse

Rd

  Fairway Dr

  Isle
 Pl

  C
ha

nn
el 

Pl

  Ranch Ln

  Cottage Ln

  Navigators Pl

  Pa
rk L

n

  B
eth

el 
Isla

nd
 Rd

City of 
Oakley

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 9 of 17Page F-27 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



Franks
Tract

Sand Mound Slough
Roosevelt C

ut

Piper Slough

Dutch Slough

P-1 -FH -UE

  Gateway Rd
  P

ipe
r R

d

  Stone Rd

Win d sw
ee

p Rd

  Delta Coves Dr

N Stone Rd

Sugar Barge Rd

  P
oin

t P
l

  Bombardier Ln

  Riverview Rd

S Willow Rd

Fai r way Dr

  Edgewater Ct  

 Delta Coves Dr

A-2 -FH

F-1  

A-2  

A-3  

P-1 -FH

A-3 -FH

P-1
-FH
-UE

P-1 -FH

F-1 -FH

T-1 -FH

F-1 -FH

R-40
-FH
-UE

R-B -CE -FH

R-B
-CE -FH

F-1 -FH

F-1 -FHR-B
-CE -FH

T-1-FH

F-1 -FH

R-40
-FH -UE

F-R-FH

M-12-FH

F-1  

A-2  

A-2 -FH

A-2 -FH

A-2
-FH

R-B-CE-FH

R-B-CE-FH

F-1  
RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 10 of 17Page F-28 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



A-3 -BS

P-1  

A-2 -BS

P-1  

P-1 -UE

A-2  

P-1 -UE

A-3  

A-40  

A-2  

P-1  

P-1
-UE

A-2  

A-2  

A-3 -BS

A-40  

ÄÅ4  Highway 4  

  B
ixl

er 
Rd

  Clipper Dr   Cove Ln

  Newport Dr

  Regatta Dr

Sailboat Dr

  Kellogg Creek Rd

  Windward Pt

Cypress Pt   D
isc

ov
ery

 Ba
y B

lvd

  R
ee

f C
t Cove Ct

Yach t

Dr

F oghorn Way

Newp o rt Ct   Cove Pl

Valley Oak Dr   Driftwood Ct

Monterey Ct

Drif twood Pl

Catalina Way

  Capstan Pl

Galley Ct

Ca

t amaran Ct

  Balboa Way  P
eli

ca
n C

t

  B
od

eg
a C

t

  Shell Pl

  S
an

ta
 C

ruz
 C

t

Clipper
BayDriftwood

Bay

Windward
Bay

Kellogg Creek

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 11 of 17Page P-28 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



A-3  
A-2  

A-2  A-40  

A-2  

A-2 -BS

R-40 -UE
R-10
-UE

A-2  

R-10 -UE

A-3  

A-3  

A-2 -BS

  Byer Rd

  Camino Diablo  

  B
ixl

er 
Rd

  C
ole

tas
 W

ay

  Solara Ct
  B

ixl
er 

Rd

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 12 of 17Pages Q-27 and Q-28 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



A-3  A-2  

A-2  

F-R  

A-3  L-I  

H-I  

A-2 -X

H-I -X

L-I -X

A-2  A-3  

  Byron Hwy

  B
yro

n H
ot 

Sp
rin

gs
 Rd

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 13 of 17Pages R-27 and R-28 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



A-3  
A-3  A-2  

A-4  

P-1  

A-2  L-I  

A-3 -X

F-R  

L-I -X A-3  

  Byron Hwy

  Holey Rd

  B
yro

n H
ot 

Sp
rin

gs
 Rd

  Clifton Court Rd  Armstrong Rd
Italian Slough

Brushy Creek

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 14 of 17Page S-28 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



P-1  

A-3  

A-3  

A-4  

A-4  

A-4  

A-4  A-2  
A-3 -X

A-2  

A-3  

Califo
rn

ia Aqued
uct

  Byron Hwy

N 
Bru

ns
 Rd  B

yro
n H

ot 
Sp

rin
gs

 Rd

  Br
un

s R
d

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 15 of 17Page T-28 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



Clifton Court
Forebay

Delta Mendota Canal

Cali
for

nia 
Aqu

ed
uct

  Byron Hwy

  Herdlyn Rd

  B
run

s R
d

A-2  

A-4  
A-4  

A-4  

A-3  

A-2  

A-4  

A-3  

A-3 -X

A-2  
A-2  

A-2 -X

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district Page 16 of 17Page T-29 of the County's 2005 Zoning Map



Oakley

Brentwood

Bethel
Island

Jersey
Island

Byron

Knightsen

}þ160

567J4

}þ4

Franks
Tract

Big
Break

Clifton
Court

Forebay
Los

Vaqueros
Reservoir

San Joaquin River
Old River

T-24 T-25 T-26 T-27 T-30

J-24 J-25 J-26 J-27 J-28 J-29

L-24 L-25 L-26 L-27 L-28 L-29 L-30

F-24 F-30F-29

S-24
S-25 S-26 S-27 S-29

P-24

S-30

P-25 P-26 P-27 P-29

E-30E-29

R-24 R-25 R-26

N-24

R-29 R-30

K-24

N-25 N-26 N-27 N-28 N-29

H-24

K-25 K-26 K-27 K-28 K-29 K-30

H-25 H-26 H-27 H-28 H-29

D-29
D-28

Q-24 Q-25 Q-26 Q-29

G-24 G-25 G-26 G-27 G-28 G-29

M-24 M-25 M-26 M-27 M-28 M-29 M-30

T-23

J-23

F-23

L-23

P-23

S-23

H-23

K-23

N-23

R-23

G-23

Q-23

M-23

T-28
T-29

F-28
F-27F-26F-25

S-28

P-28

E-28E-27E-26
E-25

R-27 R-28

D-27
D-26

Q-27 Q-28

Page 17 of 17

RZ19-3251 - Solar Energy Generation combining district

Index of the County's 2005 Zoning Map

Added to Solar Energy Generation combining overlay district (-SG)Map Pages Amended


	Ordinance_01
	Ordinance_02
	Ordinance_03
	Ordinance_04
	Ordinance_05
	Ordinance_06
	Ordinance_07
	Ordinance_08
	Ordinance_09
	Ordinance_10
	Ordinance_11
	Ordinance_12
	Ordinance_13
	Ordinance_14
	Ordinance_15
	Ordinance_16
	Ordinance_17



